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ROSARIO, J.: . 

A.M. No. RTJ-25-099 
[Formerly OCA IPI No. 18-4879-RTJ] 

For resolution of the Court is a Complaint1 filed by complainant Judge 
Corpus Alzate (complainant) against respondent Judge Raphiel F. Alzate 
(respondent) concerning misconduct and acts of dishonesty relative to some 
annulment cases being conducted in his court, or in Branch 58, Regional Trial 
Court (RTC), Bucay, Abra (RTC-Branch 58).2 

Antecedents 

According to complainant, RTC-Branch 58, presided by respoudent, 
was notoriously known to practicing lawyers in Abra, as well as its nearby 
provinces, as the "Annulment Capital of the North." Trial lawyers allegedly 
go to Bu.cay, Abra to file their annulment cases in said court, even if the parties 
are not residents thereof, as respondent allegedly disregards the residency 
requirement. Complainant further averred that respondent and his wife, Atty. 
Maria SaniataLiwliwa Gonzales-Alzate (Atty. Gonzales-Alzate), have earned 
a reputation as a "conjugal syndicate" because of their penchant to offer 
"package deals" to married couples who want to annul their marriage within 
a brief period. 3 • 

Complainant alleges that Atty. Gonzales-Alzate initially deals with the 
parties in the annulment case and later assigns their case to a certain lawyer. 
Respondent would then decide the case in their favor. Often, the lawyers to 
whom the cases were assigned had no idea about the cases nor do they 
participate in the proceedings. However, the lawyers could not complain out 
of fear of jeopardizing their other cases pending before respondent.4 

In one instance, a lawyer allegedly turned down an assignment for 
annulment case. Atty. Gonzales-Alzate then appointed another lawyer to 
handle the case. The lady lawyer from !locos Norte who accommodated the 
case had no idea who her clients were and only agreed to lend her name and 
sign the pleadings already prepared by the "conjugal syndicate."5 

Another "accommodating lawyer" was Atty. Byrone B. Alzate (Atty. 
Alzate) who agreed to handle a case assigned to him by Atty. Gonzales­
Alzate. Atty. Alzate said he \Vas never notified of the scheduled hearings and 
that his law office was simply furnished with a copy of respondent's decisions. 
He claimed that he did not receive any share in the "success fee."6 

1 Rollo, pp. 2-22. 
2 Id. at 794. 
3 Id. at 794-795. 
4 Id. at 778. 
5 Id. at 779. 
6 Id. 
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Complainant cited two cases involving petitions for declaration of 
nullity of marriage, which respondent favorably decided: ( 1) Villanueva v. 
Villanueva, docketed as Civil Case No. 13-764 (Villanueva), and (2) 
Bermudez v. Bermudez, docketed as Civil Case No. 14-804 (Bermudez). 

In Villanueva, the counsel on record was Atty. Gonzales-Alzate. The 
case was filed when Hon. Jaime L. Dojillo, Jr. (Judge Dojillo) was still the 
presiding judge ofRTC·Branch 58. For the court to have jurisdiction over the 
case, Atty. Gonzales-Alzate 1nade it appear that petitioner Paquito Villanueva, 
Jr. (Villanueva) was a resident of North Poblacion, Bucay, Abra. However, 
Villanueva actually resided in Zone 2, Bangued, Abra, and has been 
respondent's best friend since their childhood days. Complainant knows this 
because when respondent was still his clerk of court, the latter requested him 
to recommend Villanueva for the position of accountant in an electric 
cooperative. Also, Villanueva's house is only about 20 meters away from the 
house of respondent's family. 7 

When respondent was designated as acting presiding judge of RTC-· 
Branch 58, his wife, who was then Villanueva's counsel on record, withdrew 
as counsel on Noven1ber 4, 2013. However, the Minutes of the March 2014 
hearing showed that Atty. Gonzales-Alzate still appeared as Villanueva's 
counsel. Complainant claims that this is a gross violation of Rule 13 7 of the 
Rules of Court because although Atty. Gonzales-Alzate was no longer the 
counsel on record, still, her previous appearances influence respondent's 
decision.8 

In Bermudez, the counsel on record was Atty. Alzate, who only 
allegedly signed the petition to accommodate Atty. Gonzales-Alzate's 
request. Atty. Alzate was to serve as the lawyer of the petitioner and receive 
the corresponding appearance fees. The petition was granted without him 
presenting any witness or any hearing being scheduled.9 

Considering the foregoing, complainant prayed that respondent be dealt 
with administratively for committing the offenses charged and that the 
administrative case also be considered as a disciplinary proceeding against 
respondent as a member of the Bar for purposes of disbarment. 10 

In his Comment, 11 respondent denied the accusations against him. 

According to respondent5 the petition for declaration of nullity of 
marriage in the Villanueva case was :filed before RTC-Branch 58 on June 24, 

7 Id. 
8 Id. 
9 Id. at 779-780. 
10 Id. at 780. 
11 Id. at 29-42. 
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2013, when the presiding judge was still Judge Dojillo. When Judge Dojillo 
was transferred to another court, respondent was appointed as its acting 
presiding judge on September 2, 2013. 12 

Respondent admitted that his wife, Atty. Gonzales-Alzate, was 
Villanueva' s counsel, but she withdrew her appearance after he took over as 
the branch's acting presiding judge. The hearing conducted on November 7, 
2013 was only for the sole purpose of granting his wife's withdrawal from the 
case. Thereafter, she never again appeared in the case. 13 

Respondent also claimed that, contrary to complainant's allegations, 
Villanueva is a resident of North Poblacion, Bucay, Abra, residing in the 
house of his relative, Winifredo Villanueva (Winifredo).14 In support thereof, 
respondent submitted Winifredo' s affidavit, 15 stating that Villanueva has been 
residing at his house in North Poblacion, Bucay, Abra since May 2012. In 
addition, the Certification16 issued by Amado Acosta, Barangay Captain, Zone 
2, stated that from May 2012 to May 2016, Villanueva has not been residing 
in Barangay Zone 2, Bangued, Abra.17 

Respondent stated that he does not have any personal knowledge of the 
allegations regarding his relationship with Villanueva. He also denied 
requesting complainant to recommend Villanueva for the position of 
accountant in an electric cooperative. 18 

Anent Bermudez, respondent maintained that there were no 
irregularities in his handling of the case. Petitioner Nathaniel Bermudez 
(Bermudez) was a resident of South Poblacion, Bucay, Abra, even before he 
filed his petition.19 In support of his claims, respondent submitted an 
Affidavit20 (First Alzate Affidavit), purportedly executed by Atty. Alzate, 
wherein the latter denied speaking to complainant about any irregularity in 
Bermudez, but admitted that he was Bermudez's counsel. He claimed that he 
was notified and was able to attend all the hearings of the case.21 He also 
submitted Bermudez's affidavit,22 stating that he has been staying at his 
relative's house in South Poblacion, Bucay, Abra, and has been residing there 
since 2013. The affidavit of Darroll Azdi Bemandez Gonzales,23 Barangay 
Captain of South Poblacion, Bucay, Abra, confirmed that Bermudez has been 

12 Id. at 30. 
13 Id. 30-32. 
14 Id. at 30--31. 
15 Id. at 44. 
16 Id. at 45. 
17 Id. at 31. 
is Id. 
19 Id. at 37. 
20 Id. at 54-56. 
21 Id. at 54. 
22 Id. at 57-58. 
23 Id. at 59-60. 
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residing in South_ Poblacion, Bucay, 4-bra. Moreover, the Certification24 from 
Barangay Captam Correa P. Seares stated that from 2013 up to 2016, 
Bermudez was no longer a resident of Zone IV, Bangued, Abra.25 

I 
In his Reply,26 complainant attached a photographed copy of the 

Minutes27 of the hearing in Villanue~a held sometime in March 2014, which 
appeared to include the name of Atty. Gonzales-Alzate. It showed that she 
continued to appear as counsel ~or Villanueva. Complainant likewise 
submitted an affidavit ofAtty. Alza1e (Second Alzate Affidavit),28 wherein 
the latter denied executing the October Affidavit attached to respondent's 
Comment and insisted that he was nyver notified of any hearing, nor did he 
attend any proceeding in connection yrith Bermudez.29 

I 

In his Rejoinder,30 respondent reiterated that the Minutes presented by 
complainant merely contained the v~ritten name "Gonzales-Alzate" and the 
subject incident was "reset to" or moved to another hearing date. His wife's 
name was inadvertently written by a nb.ember of his staff. To support his claim, 
respondent submitted a Certification311 issued by Rigoberto R. Barbero, Court 
Interpreter III of RTC-Branch 58, stating that the latter committed the said 
inadvertence. Respondent also m~intained that he tried and decided 
Villanueva after his wife withdrew h~r appearance as counsel for Villanueva. 
He also stated that Atty. Alzate voluntarily executed the First Alzate Affidavit. 
He submitted another original cop~ of the First Alzate Affidavit and an 
Affidavit32 executed by Cesar Pacursa Banayos, stating that in the 1norning of 
October 22, 2018, Atty. Alzate insttilcted him to give the two copies of the 
First Alzate Affidavit to respondent.3

~ 

I 

In his Sur-Rejoinder,34 compl~inant reiterated his earlier prayer that 
respondent be held administrativ~ly liable for gross misconduct and 
dishonesty. 35 

On March 27, 2019, the Of:qce of the Court Administrator (OCA) 
recommended the referral of the insttnt administrative matter to the Court of 
Appeals (CA) for investigation, report, and recommendation.36 

24 Id. at 63. 
2s Id. 
26 Id. at 67-71. 
27 Id. at 73. 
28 Id. at 74--75. 
29 Id. at 75. 
30 Id. at 76-,-90. 
31 Id. at 102. 
32 Id. at 106--107. 
33 Id. at 106. 
34 Id. at 110-112. 
35 Id. 
36 Id. at 119. 
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In his Report and Recommendation, 37 Investigating Justice Rafael 
Antonio M. Santos (Justice Santos) emphasized that in administrative 
proceedings, the complainant has the burden of proving the allegations in their 
complaint with substantial evidence.38 

Justice Santos noted that complainant cited two cases, Villanueva and 
Bermudez, to substantiate his claim that respondent and his wife rigged 
several annulment cases. However, Justice Santos found the evidence adduced 
in the said cases wanting. The records clearly showed that Villanueva was 
filed when respondent was not yet assigned to RTC-Branch 58. The further 
assertion that Atty. Gonzales-Alzate continued to appear as Villanueva's 
counsel after Judge Dojillo's transfer to another court was also found 
inconclusive. Per Justice Santos, a court staff member sufficiently explained 
that the Minutes with Atty. Gonzales-Alzate's name was clearly a result of 
inadvertence. 39 

Complainant further averred that "since the wife was the lawyer who 
prepared the petition, who presented the witnesses, it behooves upon the 
respondent (Judge) to have inhibited himself as a modicum gesture of 
delicadeza."40 Justice Santos concurred but stressed that in Villanueva, 
respondent's situation would technically fall under the concept of voluntary 
inhibition. Whjle voluntarily inhibiting from the case out of delicadeza would 
have been the prudent thing to do for respondent, his failure to do so cannot 
be considered grave misconduct or dishonesty. 41 

Justice . Santos concluded that the evidence presented, insofar as 
Villanueva and· Bermudez an~ concerned, is· insufficient to establish that 
respondent committed gross misconduct and dishonesty. Nonetheless, he 
recommended that a judicial audit team be tasked to fully scrutinize the 
records of nullity of marriage cases decided by :i;espondent.42 

37 
Id. at 715-772. The November 14, 2019 Report and Recommendation was penned by Associate Justice 
Rufael Antonio M. Santos 0fthe Co,;;t <•f Appeals, M;ini!a. 

38 Id. at 726. 
39 Id. at 727-- 730. 
40 ld. at 237, 730. 
4i Id. at 736. 
42 Id. at 771-772. 
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Report and Recommendation of the 
Office of the Executive Director of the 
Judicial Integrity Board 

In a Report and Recommendation,43 the Office of the Executive 
Director (OED) of the Judicial Integrity Board (JIB) found respondent guilty 
of violation of Canon III, Section 544 of the New Code of Judicial Conduct for 
the Philippine Judiciary45 (New Code of Judicial Conduct), and recommended 
the imposition of the penalty of a PHP 5,000.00 fine. Thefallo of said Report 
reads: 

IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, it is respectfully s1Jbmitted for 
the consideration of the Honorable Board that the following 
recommendations be made to the Supreme Comi: 

1. the instant administrative complaint against former Presiding 
Judge Raphiel F. Alzate, Branch 58, Regional Trial Court, 
Bucay, Abra be RE-DOCKETED as a regular administrative 
matter; and 

2. responde11t former Presiding Judge Alzate be found GUILTY of 
violating Section 5, Canon III of the New Code of Judicial 
Conduct and [be] meted the penalty of FINE in the arno1,mt of 
Five Thousand Pesos ([PHP] 5,000.00), payable within thirty 
(30) days from receipt of Iiotice.46 (Emphasis in the original) 

The OED agreed with the findings of Justice Santos that the evidence 
presented by complainant is insufficient to establish that respondent 
committed gross misconduct and dishonesty in deciding Villanueva and 
Bermudez, and that the evidence also did not fully establish that respondent 

43 Id. at 778-788. The May 14, 2021 Report and Recommendation was submitted by Atty. James D.V. 
Navarrete, Deputy Clerk of Court at-Large, Office of the Court Administrator and Acting Executive 
Director, Judicial Integrity Board, and Eduardo C. Tolentino, Acting SC Senior Chief Staff Officer, 
Research and Investigation Services, Judicial Integrity Board. 

44 Canon III, sec. 5. Judges shall disqualify themselves from participating in any proceedings in which they 
are unable to decide the matter impartially or in which it may appear to a reasonable observer that they 
are unable to decide the matter impartially. Such proceedings include, but are not limited to, instances 
where 
a. The judge has actual bias or prejudice concerning a party or personal knowledge of disputed 

evidentiary facts concerning the proceedings; 
b. The judge previously served as a lawyer or was a material witness in the matter in controversy; 
c. The judge, or a member of his or her family, has an economic interest in the outcome of the matter 

in controversy; 
d. The judge served as executor, administrator, guardian, trustee or lawyer in the case or matter in 

controversy, or a former associate of the judge served as counsel during their association, or the 
judge or lawyer was a material witness therein; 

e. The judge's ruling in a lower comi is the subject ofreview; 
f. The judge is related by consanguinity or affinity to a party litigant within the sixth civil degree or to 

counsel within the fourth civil degree; or 
g. The judge knows that his or her spouse or child has a financial interest, as heir, legatee, creditor, 

fiduciary, or otherwise, in the subject matter in controversy or in a party to the proceeding, or any 
other interest that could be substantially affected by the outcome of the proceedings[.] 

45 A.M. No. 03-05-01-SC (2004). 
46 Rollo, p. 788. 
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was involved in corrupt activities in deciding nullity of man-iage cases filed 
before RTC--Branch 58.47 

However, the OED did not agree that :respondent is not guilty of any 
administrative infraction when he opted not: to inhibit from Villanueva, in 
violation of Rule 13 7, Section 148 of the Rules of Court. Respondent was, thus, 
found guilty of violation of Canon III, Section 5(g)49 and Canon IV, Sections 
150 and 451 of the New Code of Judicial Conduct. 

Report of the JIB 

In its Report,52 the JIB modified the. amount of the fine meted on 
respondent and disposed as follows: 

ACCORDINGLY, the Judicial Integrity Board respectfully 
RECOMMENDS to the Honorable Supreme Court that: 

47 Id. at 785. 

(1) the instant administrative complaint be RE-DOCKETED as a 
regular administrative matter against fonner Presiding Judge 
Raphiel F. Alzate, Branch 1, Regional Trial Court, Bangued, 
Abra; and 

(2) former Presiding Judge Raphiel F. Alzate be found GUILTY of 
Simple Misconduct constituting violation of Section 5, Canon 
III of the New Code of Judicial Conduct, and [be] meted with 
the penalty of FINE in the amotmtof[PHP] 100,000.00,payable 

48 Sec. 1. Disqualification of Judges. - No judge or judicial officer shall sit in any case in which he, or his 
wife or child, is pecuniarily interested as heir, legatee, creditor or otherwise, or in which he is related to 
either party within the sixth degree of consanguinity or affinity, or to counsel within the fourth degree, 
computed according to the rules of the civil law, or in which he has been executor, administrator, 
guardian, trustee or counsel, or in which he has presided in any inferior court when his ruling or decision 
is the subject of the review, without the written consent of all parties in interest, signed by them and 
agreed upon the record. 
The above disqualification shall likewise apply to all clerks of court, assistant clerks of court, deputy 
clerks of court and branch clerks of court in all cou1i levels insofar as relevant to them in the performance 
of their respective functions and duties. 
A judge may, in the exercise of his sound discretion, disqualify himself from sitting in a case, for just or 
valid reasons other than those mentioned above. , 

49 Sec. 5. Judges shall disqualify themselves from particrpating in\any proceedings in which they are unable 
to decide the matter impartially or in which it may appear to a' reasonable observer that they are unable 
to decide the matter impartially. Such proceedmgs include, but are not limited to, instances where 

(g) The judge knows that his or her spouse .or child has a fJancial interest, as heir, legatee, creditor, 
fiduciary, or otherwise, in the subject matter in controversy or in a party to the proceeding, or any 
other interest that could be substantially affected by the outcome of the proceedings. 

50 Sec. 1. Judges shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety in all of their activities. 
51 Sec. 4. Judges shall 1101. paiiicipate in the determination of a case in which any member of their family 

represents a litigant or is associated in any manner with the case. 
52 Rollo, pp. 794--828. The June 30, 2023 Report was penned by Justice Romeo J. Callejo, Sr. (Ret.), 

Chairperson of the Judicial Integrity Board, and concurred in by Justices Sesinando E. Villon (Ret.), 
Rodolfo A. Ponferrada (Ret.), and Ciclito N. Mindaro-Grnlla (Ret.), members of the Judicial Integrity 
Board. Justice Angelina Sandoval Gutierrez (Ret.) was on leave. 
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within three (3) months from promulgation of judgment.53 

(Emphasis in the original) 

While the JIB affirmed the findings of the OED, it found respondent 
guilty of simple misconduct and increased the fine imposed on respondent in 
view of his previous administrative liabilities, pursu.antto Rule 1.40, Section 
2054 of the Rules of Court, as amended. 

The Court's Ruling 

After a judicious review of the records, the Court finds the Report of 
the JIB well-taken, subject to the following discussion. 

In Zara v. Joyas,55 We held: 

In administrative proceedings, the complainant has the burden of 
proving, by substantial evidence, the allegations in the 
complaint. Substantial evidence has been defined as such relevant evidence 
as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion. For 
the Court to exercise its disciplinary powers, the case against the respondent 
must be established by clear, convincing and satisfactory proof. 

Reliance on mere allegations, conjectures and s1,1ppositions will 
leave an administrative complaint with no leg to stand on. After all, basic is 
the rule that mere allegation is not equivalent to proof and charges based on 
mere susp1c1011, speculation or conclusion caimot be given 
credence. 56 (Citations omitted) 

In Anonymous Complaint Against Judge Pintac,57 the Court defined 
gross or grave misconduct as: 

[A] serious transgression of some established and definite rule of action, 
such as unlawful behavior or gross negligence by the public officer or 
employee, that tends to threaten the very existence of the system of 
administration of justice an official or employee serves. It may manifest 
itself in corruption, or in other similar acts, done with the clear intent to 
violate the law or in flagrant disregard of established rules. 58 

53 Id. at 827. 
54 Sec. 20. }vfanner offmposition. •·-- If one (1) or more aggravating circumstances and no mitigating 

circumstances are present, 1.he Supreme Court may impose the penalties of suspension or fine for a 
period or amount not exceeding double of the maximum presc1 ibed under this Rule. 

If one (1) or more mitigating circumstances ;md no aggravating circumstances are present, the 
Supreme Court may impose the· penalties of suspension or fine for a period or amount not less than 
half of the minimum prescribed under this Rule. 

If there are both aggravating and mitigating circumstances present, the Supreme Comi may offset 
each other. 

55 853 Phil. 2 i (2019) [Per J. Peralta, Third Divic:ion]. 
56 Id, at 24-25. 
57 886 Phil. 1 (2020) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
58 Id. at 14-15, citing Ramos v. Limeta, 650 Phil. 243, 248-249 (2010) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 



Decision A.M. No. RTJ-25-099 
[Formerly OCA IPI No. 18-4879-RTJ] 

While dishonesty is defined as "a disposition to lie, cheat, deceive, or 
defraud; untrustworthiness; lack of integrity; lack of honesty, probity or 
integrity in principle; lack of fairness and straightforwardness; disposition to 
defraud, deceive or betray."59 • 

Here, complainant failed to prove that respondent is guilty of gross 
misconduct and dishonesty in deciding Villanueva and Bermudez. He also 
failed to prove that respondent is involved in corrupt activities in deciding 
nullity of marriage cases filed before the RTC-Branch 58. 

We quote with approval the following discussion of the JIB: 

Scrntinizing the records, there was no substantial evidence in this 
case which showed that Respondent and his wife were indeed involved in a 
modus of negotiating "package deals" with litigants interested in obtaining 
favorable decisions in their Petitions for Nullity of Marriage, in Branch 58, 
Regional Trial Court, Bucay, Abra. The fact that the Respondent failed to 
inhibit from the case of Villanueva v. Villanueva, to which his wife was 
previously a counsel, and the allegation that Atty. Byrone B. Alzate never 
received a notice of the hearing of the case in Bermudez v. Bermudez, nor 
participated in the said case, neither supports the presence of corruption, 
done with the clear intent to violate the law or in flagrant disregard of 
established rules. 

Furthermore, the allegation that the Respondent would decide cases 
for parties who are not even residents of Bucay, Abra, as in the cases of both 
Villanueva v. Villanueva and Bermudez v. Bermudez, was sufficiently 
disputed by the evidence on record, such as affidavits and certifications. 
Furthennore, the Respondent had adequately rebutted the allegation, that, 
as in the case of Bermudez v. Bermudez, favorable decisions were made, 
with lawyers to whom the cases are assigned, like Atty. Byrone B. Alzate, 
not having an idea that they supposedly participated in the proceedings. 

The foregoing b#ngs us to the conclusion that, apart from the 
allegations of the Complainant, no other competent evidence was adduced 
to support his accusations. Notably, i10 other proof on record supports the 
contention of the Complainant, that the Respondent had allowed the 
appointment of other "accommodation la\i\ryers" to handle the nullity cases 
he decidedin Branch 58, Regional Trial Court, Bucay, Abra. 60 

We nonetheless note that an audit was already conducted to investigate 
respondent's alleged conupt activities in deciding nullity of marriage cases, 
including Bermudez. In In re Alzate~61 (Audit case), the Court found 

I 
I 

59 Office qf the Court Administrator v. Indor, 685 Phil. 272, 287--288 (2012) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
60 Rollo, pp. 821-824. • • 
61 940 Phil. 505 (2023) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
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respondent guilty of gross neglect of duty for proceeding with nullity of 
marriage cases without conducting a pre-trial and without awaiting the 
collusion reports when he was the presiding judge in Branch 24, RTC, 
Cabugao, Ilocos Sur and R.TC-Branch 58.62 

As for Villanueva, We agree that respondent should be faulted for his 
failure to inhibit. 

In his Comment, 63 respondent stated: 

1. He assumed his duties as Acting Presiding Judge of RTC Branch 58, 
Bucay, Abra on September 2, 2013.64 

2. Since his assumption as Acting Presiding Judge of said branch, the 
Villanueva case was heard on November 7, 2013 for the purpose of 
granting the Motion to Withdraw as Counsel filed by Atty. Gonzales­
Alzate.65 

3. The foregoing Motion was granted on November 7, 2013.66 

4. He started to try the Villanueva case after the complete submission of 
the appearance of the Office of the Solicitor General and the compliance 
of the prosecutor of his collusion investigation report and after the 
presentation of evidence of the other witnesses. 67 

5. In not inhibiting from the case, he was lmder the conviction that he was 
acting in accordance with law and the Rules of Court and under his 
authority as Acting Presiding Judge.68 

Respondent also stated in his Memorandmn69 that in Villanueva, his 
wife presented petitioner Villanueva before Judge Dojillo to testify.70 

Notably, respondent did not deny the allegation that his wife filed the petition 
for declaration of nullity of marriage in Villanueva.71 As noted by Justice 
Santos, "it was Atty. Gonzales-Alzate who prepared the petition for 
declaration of nullity of man-iage and who presented the evidence in chief for 
petitioner. "72 

Rule 137, Section 1 of the Rules of Court is clear: 

Sec. 1. Disqualification ofJudges. -~ No judge or judicial officer 
shall sit in any case in which he. or his wife or child, is pecuniarily 

62 Id. at 572. 
63 Rollo, pp. 29-42. 
64 Id. at 30. 
65 Id. at 31. 
66 Id. at 32. 
67 Id. at 33-34. 
68 Id. at 34. 
69 Id. at 659--682. 
70 Id. at 665. 
71 Id. at 573-574. 
72 Id. at 735. 
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interested as heir, legatee, creditor or otherwise, or in which he is related 
to either party within the sixth degree of consanguinity or affinity, or to 
counsel. within the fourth degree, computed according to the rules of the 
civil law, or in which he has been executor, administrator, guardian, trustee 
or counsel, or in which he has presided in any inferior court when his ruling 
or decision is the subject of the review, without the written consent of all 
parties in interest, signed by them and agreed upon the record. 

The above disqualification shall likewise apply to all clerks of 
court, assistant clerks of court, deputy clerks of court and branch clerks of 
court in all court levels insofar as relevant to them in the performance of 
their respective functions and duties. 

A judge may, in the exercise of his sound discretion, disqualify 
himself from sitting in a case, for just or valid reasons other than those 
mentioned above. (Emphasis supplied) 

Canon HI, Sections 5(f) and (g) and Canon IV, Section 4 of the New 
Code of Judicial Conduct are likewise clear: 

CANONIII 

Sec. 5. Ji1dges shall disqualify themselves from participating in any 
proceedings in which they are unable to decide the matter impartially or in 
which it may appear to a reasonable observer that they are unable to decide 
the matter impmiially. Such proceedings include, but are not limited to, 
instances where: 

(f) The judge is related by consanguinity or affinity to a party 
litigant within the sixth civil degree or to counsel within the 
fourth civil degree; or 

(g) The judge knows that his or her spouse or child has a financial 
interest, as heir, legatee, creditor, :fiduciary, or otherwis·e, in the 
subject matter in controversy or in a party to the proceeding, or 
any other interest that could be substantially affected by the 
outcome of the proceedings. 

CANONIV 

Sec. 4. Judges shall not participate in the determination of a case in 
which any member of their family represents a litigant or is associated in 
any manner with the case. 

As mentioned by Justice Santos and the JIB, respondent was duty­
bound to inhibit from Villanueva due to his wife!s participation in the case. 
Respondent's inhibition in Villanueva is not merely discretionary; it is 
compulsory. There is no excuse for respondent's failure to inhibit in said case. 
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. Considering the foregoing, We find respondent guilty of gross 
ignorance of the law or procedure, instead of simple misconduct as found by 
the JIB. 

In Paderanga v. Judge Paderanga,73 We found the respondent judge 
therein guilty of gross ignorance of the law or procedure for disobeying the 
rule on compulsory self-disqualification of judges: 

The rules on the disqualification of judges, particularly compulsory 
self-disqualification, are basic legal guidelines that must be at the palm of 
every judge's hands. They are as basic as a rule of thumb. That the 
respondent disobeyed them should render him fully accountable for gross 
ignorance of the law or rule. The Co1.1rt has declared: 

[ ... ] "As public servants, judges are appointed to the 
judiciary to serve as the visible representation of the law, and 
more importantly, of justice. From them, the people draw 
their will and awareness to obey the law." If judges, who 
have sworn to obey and uphold the Constitution, shall 
conduct themselves as respondent did, in wantoh disregard 
and violation of the rights of the accused, then the people, 
especially those who have had recourse to them shall lose all 
their respect and high regard for the members of the Bench 
and the judiciary itself shall lose the high moral ground from 
which it draws its power and strength to compel obedience 
to the laws.74 (Citations omitted) 

As in the cited case, respondent disobeyed the basic rule of compulsory 
disqualification of judges. He even defends his non-inhibition on the ground 
that his wife withdrew her appearance as counsel in Villanueva. However:, 
such withdrawal does not change the fact that respondent's wife actively 
paiiicipated in the said case prior to her withdrawal. Respondent cannot 
therefore deny that there still exists a perception that the case was decided in 
his wife's favor. 

It is well-established that a judge should not handle a case where there 
is a perception, rightly or wrongly, that he is susceptible to bias and partiality 
because of relationship or some other ground. 75 The Court has also repeatedly 
emphasized the importance of impartiality and propriety in the conduct of the 
members of the bench: 

A judge must not only be impartial but must also appear to be 
impartial [ ... ] . Public confidence in the J ud1ciary is eroded by irresponsible 
or improper conduct of judges. A judge must avoid all impropriety and the 

73 766 Phil. 581 (2015) [Per J. Bersamin, First Division!. 
74 Id. at 598--599. 
75 Re: Anonymous Complaint Against Judge Afdea-Arocena, 861 Phil. 143, 156 (2019) [Per Curiam, En 

Banc]. (Citation omitted) 
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appearance thereof. Being the subject of constant public scrutiny, a judge 
should freely and willingly accept restrictions on conduct that might be 
viewed as burdensome by the ordinary citizen. 

[ .... ] 

Judges must, at all times, be beyond reproach and should avoid even 
the mere suggestion of partiality and impropriety. Canon 4 of the New Code 
of Judicial Conduct states that "[p ]ropriety and the appearance of propriety 
are essential to the performance of all the activities of a judge. "76 (Emphasis 
in the original, citations omitted) 

Under Rule 140 of the Rules of Court, as amended, gross ignorance of 
the law or procedure is considered a serious charge, 77 punishable by dismissal 
from service, suspension from office without salary and benefits for more than 
six months but not exceeding one year, or a fine of more than PHP 100,000.00 
but not exceeding PHP 200,000.00.78 

We note that in Sindon v. Alzate, 79 respondent was already penalized 
for violating the rule on compulsory disqualification for failing to inhibit in 
his wife's application for notarial commission, for which he was reprimanded 
with warning that a repetition of the same or similar act shall be dealt with 
more severely.80 We likewise note that in the Audit Case, respondent was 
found guilty of gross neglect of duty for which he was suspended for five 
years.81 We further note that respondent was subsequently dismissed from 
service for failing to comply with the Court's directive in the Audit Case.82 

Considering that this is the second time that respondent was found 
guilty of violating the rule on compulsory disqualification and the third time 
that he has been held administratively liable, coupled with the fact that he has 
already been dismissed from service, the Court deems it appropriate to impose 
a penalty of a fine of PI{P 200,000.00. 

76 Id., citing In re Ong, 743 Phil 622, 673~676 (2014) [Per Cun:tm, En Banc]. 
77 Sec. 14. Serious Charges. --- Serious charges include_: 

G) Gross ignorance of the law or procedure[.] 
78 Sec. 17. Sanctions. --

(1) If the respondent is guilty ofa serious charge, any of the following sanctions shall be imposed: 
(a) Dismissal from service, forfeiture of aU or part of the benefits as the Supreme Court may 

determine, and disqualification from reinstatement or appointment to any public office 
including government-owned or -controlled corporations. Provided, however, that the forfeitur; 
of benefits shall in no case include accrued leave credits· 

(b) Suspension from office without salary and other benefit~ for more than six (6) months but not 
exceeding one (1) year; or 

(c) A fine of more than PHP 100,000.00 but net exceeding PHP 200,000.00. 
79 869 Phil. 632 (2020) [PerJ. Lazaro-Javier, First Division}. 
80 Id. at 643-644. 
81 In re Alzate, 940 Phil. 505, 572 (2023) [Per Curiom, En Banc]. 
82 951 Phil. 380,384 (202~) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
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As regards co1nplainant' s prayer that that this administrative case also 
be considered as a disciplinary proceeding against respondent as a me1nber of 
the Bar for purposes of disban11ent, 83 We find that the offense respondent is 
guilty of in this case does not affect his qualification as a lawyer. As such, we 
deem it sufficient to penalize respondent as a member of the bench. 

ACCORDINGLY, the Court finds Judge Raphiel F. Alzate GUILTY 
of Gross Ignorance of the Law and is ORDEREO to pay a fine in the amount 
of PHP 200,000.00. Payment of the fine shall be made within 30 days from 
finality of this Decision and Judge Raphiel F. Alzate is ORDERED to submit 
to the Court proof of compliance within 10 days from payment. Failure to 
comply shall constrain the commencement of contempt proceedings against 
him pursuant to Rule 71, Section 3 of the Rules of Court for disobeying a 

lawful order of this Court. 

Let copies of this Decision be furnished the Office of the Bar Confidant 
and the Office of Administrative Services, Office of the Court Administrator 
for recording in the personal file of Judge Raphiel F. Alzate; the Office of the 
Court Administrator for dissemination to all courts of the Philippines; and the 
Integrated Bar of the Philippines for its information and guidance. 

The Judicial Integrity Board is directed to prepare a comprehensive 
report and recommendation regarding Judge Raphid F. Alzate's fitness to 
remain a Member of the Bar. 

SO ORDERED. 

WE CONCUR: 

:.., . -

1ef Justice 

83 Rollo, p. 14. 
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